

Model/Modelo: PEB235

**PREMIUM  
LEVELLA®**

**DOUBLE BURNER  
HORNILLA ELECTRICA DOBLE**



**USER MANUAL / MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES**  
Use and care manual. Important safeguards. This product is for domestic use only.  
Manual de uso y cuidado. Precauciones importantes. Este producto es para uso doméstico únicamente.

[www.premiumlevela.com](http://www.premiumlevela.com)

**PREMIUM  
LEVELLA®**

**NOTE:** A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of personal injury resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord. If a longer cord is required, extension cords are available from local hardware stores and may be used if care is exercised in their use. If an extension cord is used, (1) the marked electrical rating of the extension cord should be at least 13A, 125V, 1625W and (2) the longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or accidentally tripped over.

#### POLARIZED PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (One blade is wider than the other.) As a safety feature to reduce the risk of electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

#### MANUAL DE USO Y CUIDADO DE HORNILLAS ELECTRICAS HORNILLAELECTRICASENCILLA/DOBLE

**NOTA:** Viene con un cable corto para reducir el riesgo de enredarse (con un cable mas largo) y causar danos personales. Si se requiere una extensión de cable mas larga, se puede conseguir en cualquier ferreteria, utilizándola con mucho cuidado. Si se utiliza la extensión de cable, (1) debe ser de 13 Amperios, 125 Voltios, 1625 Vatios y (2) el cable largo debe ser acomodado de tal forma que no se quede suelto en la mesa donde pudiese ser halado por un niño o tropezarse accidentalmente.

#### Enchufe Polarizado:

Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una cuchilla es mas gruesa que la otra) Como medida de protección para reducir el riesgo de un choque eléctrico, este enchufe solo entra, en el toma polarizado, en una sola dirección.

Si el enchufe no entra completamente en el toma, debe de voltearlo. Si todavía no entra bien, comuníquese con un electricista calificado.

No trate de pasar por alto esta medida de seguridad.

#### IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

· Cuando este usando aparatos eléctricos, siga siempre las siguientes precauciones básicas para prevenir el riesgo de fuego, peligro eléctrico, y daño a personas.

· Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usarlo.

· No toque las superficies calientes Utilice manijas de agarre.

· Para protegerse de choque eléctrico, no ponga esta unidad en agua u otro liquido. (Ver instrucciones de lavado).

#### GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

**PREMIUM  
LEVELLA®**

#### IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric hazard and injury to persons, including the following.

\*Read all instructions.

\*Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

\*To protect against electrical shock, do not place this unit in water or other liquid. See instructions for cleaning.

\*Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

\*Do not use appliance unattended.

\*Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Turn control to "0" or "OFF" before unplugging. Allow to cool before cleaning the appliance.

\*Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair or adjustment.

\*To reduce the risk of injury, use accessory attachments only if recommended by the appliance manufacturer.

\*Do not use outdoors or while standing in a damp area.

\*Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

\*Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

\*Extreme caution must be used when moving any pot or pan containing hot oil or liquids from this appliance.

\*Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to "0" or "OFF", then remove plug from wall outlet.

**SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS  
THIS PRODUCT FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY**

#### INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN

Antes de conectar su nueva hornilla eléctrica, revise que el circuito eléctrico no este sobrecargado con otros aparatos eléctricos. Esta unidad debe operar siempre separadamente en un AC toma de 120 Voltios.

Asegúrese de que la unidad este apoyada completamente sobre la mesa o mostrador de cocina donde se vaya a utilizar. Evite utilizar ollas inestables que se puedan voltear fácilmente. Coloque la olla directamente sobre la parte caliente de la estufa eléctrica.

Para prender gire la manigueta a cualquiera de las 3 posiciones de encendido: "LOW-MED-HIGH"; "BAJO-MEDIANO-ALTO" de acuerdo a la temperatura deseada.

Cuando la unidad esta encendida se prendera la luz del suiche indicando que el aparato esta listo para calentar.

Las superficies de metal se pondrán calientes, no las toque durante su uso.

Cuando termine de cocinar, apague el suiche moviéndolo a la posición "OFF" "APAGADO". Si no va a utilizar el aparato por largo tiempo se recomienda desconectarlo. Esto previene quemaduras accidentales.

**PREMIUM  
LEVELLA®**



**HORNILLA ELÉCTRICA  
Doble**

**PREMIUM  
LEVELLA®**

· Si el aparato esta siendo usado con o cerca del alcance de los niños debe estar supervisándolos constantemente (de cerca).

· No deje la hornilla prendida sin estar presente.

· Desconéctela cuando no la este usando y antes de limpiarla. Mueva el control a "0" o "apagado" antes de desconectarla. Déjela enfriar antes de limpiarla.

· No utilice la hornilla eléctrica con el cable dañado o después de que ya ha experimentado problemas con ella. Llévela al centro de servicio autorizado para su reexaminación, reparación o ajuste.

· Para reducir el riesgo de daño, use los accesorios solo si son recomendados por el suplidor.

· No utilice la hornilla(s) al aire libre o estando en un área mojada.

· No permita que la cuerda cuelgue sobre la esquina de la mesa de apoyo, o que toque superficies calientes.

· No la coloque sobre o cerca de una estufa de gas caliente u hornilla eléctrica caliente. Tampoco en un horno coliente.

· Tome el cuidado necesario cuando mueva una olla que contenga aceite caliente o cualquier otro liquido caliente.

· Siempre conecte el cable al aparato eléctrico primero, después al enchufe de pared.

#### INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA

Si cuida su unidad prolongara la vida útil de la misma. Evite dejar caer cosas en la parte del anillo de la hornilla eléctrica.

1. Siempre desconecte la unidad y déjela enfriar antes de guardarla.

2. NUNCA LAMETAALAGUA

3. La hornilla esta diseñada de forma tal que permite un fácil lavado del recolector de grasa. De un lado se puede levantar un poco la hornilla y limpiarla. NO INTENTE REMOVER EL ANILLO QUE CALIENTA

4. Use un paño mojado con jabón o una esponja para limpiar la superficie de metal, el anillo de cromo de la hornilla y la base. NUNCA UTILICE ABRASIVOS FUERTES O ESPONJIL LAS DEACERO INOXIDABLE ENNINGUNA PARTE DE LA UNIDAD.

5. Remueva el jabón de la unidad.

6. Cualquier otro tipo de servicio de reparación o limpieza debe ser realizado por un centro de servicio autorizado.

#### OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Before plugging in your new burner, check to see that the electric circuit is not overloaded with other appliances. This unit should always be operated on a separate 120 volt, AC outlet.

Be certain that your unit is resting level on the countertop. Avoid using pans that are unstable and easily tipped. Place pan on heating element.

Rotate the Power switch to any of the three "ON" positions: "LOW - MED - HIGH" as desired. The pilot light of the switch will glow indicating the heating element is energized and heating will begin immediately. The metal surfaces will become hot. Do not touch while in use.

When cooking is finished, turn the power switch back to the "OFF" position. If the burner is not to be in use for a long period of time it is recommended to unplug unit from the outlet. This helps to prevent accidental burns.

#### CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Reasonable care will insure many years of service from your unit. Avoid dropping items on the heating elements.

1. Always unplug unit from electrical outlet and allow to cool before cleaning.

2. NEVER IMMERSE IN WATER.

3. For easy cleaning of the drip pan, the heating element is so designed that one end can be tilted upwards. With one hand lifting the heating element slightly, wipe clean the drip pan with the other hand. However, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE THE HEATING ELEMENT.

4. Use damp soapy cloth or sponge to clean surface of burner, chrome burner ring, drip pan and base. NEVER USE HARSH ABRASIVES OR STEEL WOOL PADS ON ANY PART OF UNIT.

5. Thoroughly wipe soap from heating element.

6. Any servicing other than cleaning should be performed by an authorized service center.